

No. 20-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ROBERTO M. BRACERAS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

LARRY H. JAMES
NFOP General Counsel
500 S. Front St., Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
LEVI W. SWANK
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Circuit’s Categorical “High- Profile Case” Rule Is An Abuse Of The Court Of Appeals’ Supervisory Power.	4
A. The First Circuit Abandoned This Court’s Directive That District Courts Be Given “Great Latitude” In Conducting <i>Voir Dire</i>	5
B. The Federal System Already Provides Ample Protection To Capital Defendants.....	13
II. The First Circuit’s Decision Will Inflict Needless Suffering On Victims And Their Families.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bible v. Schriro</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 991 (D. Ariz. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Bible v. Ryan</i> , 571 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Burden</i> , 448 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. App. Ct. 1983)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Dolhancryk</i> , 417 A.2d 246 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)	14
<i>Ervin v. Davis</i> , No. 00-CV-01228, 2016 WL 3280608 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2016)	10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	16
<i>McNabb v. State</i> , 887 So.2d 929 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 16
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968)	5, 9
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	12

<i>Robinson v. Gundy</i> , 174 F. App'x 886 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	6
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 87 A.3d 1 (N.H. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 328 S.E.2d 63 (S.C. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1012 (1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 772 F.2d 733 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
Statutes and Rules:	
18 U.S.C. § 1114	2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1121	2, 13

18 U.S.C. § 3005	15
18 U.S.C. § 3593	16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3594	16
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1861	15
28 U.S.C. § 1863	15
D. Mass. Local R. 40.1(c).....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24(b)(1)	16
Ohio Crim. R. 24(D).....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.15(a)	16
Other Authorities:	
139 Cong. Rec. S14919 (daily ed. Nov. 3, 1993) (statement of Sen. Biden)	17
FBI, <i>Federal Officers Killed and Assaulted: 2015</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2015/federal/federal_topic_page_-2015	12
FBI, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed: 2010-2019</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/topic-pages/tables/table-1.xls	12, 13

- Wayne A. Logan, *Confronting Evil: Victims' Rights in an Age of Terror*, 96 Geo. L.J. 721 (2008) 18, 20
- Jill Miller, *The Defense Team in Capital Cases*, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 1117 (2003) 15
- Nat'l Law Enforcement Memorial and Museum, *Law Enforcement Officers Fatalities Report* (2020), <http://nleomf.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/2020-LE-Officers-Fatalities-Report-opt.pdf> 13
- Lynette M. Parker, *Increasing Law Students' Effectiveness When Representing Traumatized Clients: A Case Study of the Katharine & George Alexander Community Law Center*, 21 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 163 (2007) 20
- Subcomm. on Fed. Death Penalty Cases, Judicial Conf. of the U.S., *Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation* (May 1998) 15
- Jennifer L. Wright, *Therapeutic Jurisprudence in an Interprofessional Practice at the University of St. Thomas Interprofessional Center for Counseling and Legal Services*, 17 St. Thomas L. Rev. 501 (2005) 20
